

ITEM NO.2

COURT NO.2

SECTION IV-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 5404/2022

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 24-11-2021 in RFA No. 3049/2018 passed by the High Court of Punjab & Haryana at Chandigarh]

KUNAL ATTRI &amp; ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF HARYANA &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 1696-1705/2023 (IV-B)  
(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.202879/2022-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and IA No.202876/2022-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) and IA No.202880/2022-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN. and IA No.202877/2022-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILEING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

SLP(C) No. 1544/2023 (IV-B)  
(IA No. 57229/2023 - APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTED SERVICE, IA No. 57226/2023 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION, IA No. 57233/2023 - SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT)

SLP(C) No. 1535/2023 (IV-B)  
(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.202573/2022-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILEING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

SLP(C) No. 21986-21998/2022 (IV-B)  
(IA No. 174736/2022 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION)

SLP(C) No. 16748/2022 (IV-B)  
(IA No. 108839/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Diary No(s). 11250/2022 (IV-B)  
(IA No. 64624/2022 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION, IA No. 64625/2022 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN., IA No. 64623/2022 - PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..))

SLP(C) No. 10746-10747/2022 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 1560/2023 (IV-B)  
(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.563/2023-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and IA No.560/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) and IA No.565/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN. and

IA No.566/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

SLP(C) No. 12499/2022 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 11622/2022 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 515/2023 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 12696-12919/2023 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 26916-26920/2023 (IV-B)  
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.244109/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.244108/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

SLP(C) No. 584/2024 (IV-B)  
(IA No. 266642/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 9215-9249/2024 (IV-B)  
(IA No.84562/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.84568/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.84563/2024-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and IA No.84565/2024-SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT and IA No.84561/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) and IA No.84570/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS and IA No.84569/2024-DELETING THE NAME OF PETITIONER/RESPONDENT and IA No.84567/2024-APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT)

SLP(C) No. 7348/2024 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 9432/2024 (IV-B)

Date : 05-12-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.R. GAVAI  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.V. VISWANATHAN

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Alok Sangwan, Sr. AAG  
Dr. Monika Gusain, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Akshay Amritanshu, AOR  
Ms. S. Harini, Adv.  
Ms. Drishti Saraf, Adv.  
Ms. Pragya Upadhyay, Adv.  
Ms. Swati Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Pankaj Kumar Mishra, AOR

Mr. R K Kapoor, Adv.  
Ms. Shweta Kapoor, Adv.  
Ms. Aakriti Kapila, Adv.  
Ms. Kheyali Singh, AOR

Mr. M.L. Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Sushil K Sharma, Adv.  
Ms. Minakshi Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Rajat Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Surinder Kumar Jain, Adv.  
Mr. Harsh Gupta, Adv.  
Ms. Goldy Goyal, AOR

Mr. Deepkaran Dalal, AOR

Mr. M.L. Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Sushil K Sharma, Adv.  
Ms. Minakshi Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Rajat Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Surinder Kumar Jain, Adv.  
Mr. Subhasish Bhowmick, AOR

Mr. Somvir Singh Deswal, Adv.  
Mr. Randhir Singh Badhran, Adv.  
Mr. Sumit Singh Somria, Adv.  
Mr. Abhishek Deswal, Adv.  
Mr. P. D. Sharma, AOR

Mr. Daya Krishan Sharma, AOR  
Mr. Rohit Vats, Adv.  
Mr. Pushpender Chaudhary, Adv.  
Mr. Gaurav Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Ravindra Bana, AOR

Mr. Siddharth Batra, AOR  
Mr. Chinmay Dubey, Adv.  
Mr. Rhythm Katyal, Adv.  
Ms. Archana Yadav, Adv.  
Ms. Shivani Chawla, Adv.  
Mr. Yudhveer Hooda, Adv.

Mr. Vikas Verma, Adv.  
Mrs. Sapna Verma, Adv.  
Mr. Mayank Choudhary, Adv.  
Mr. Anamay Mishra, Adv.  
Mr. Shafik Ahmed, Adv.  
Ms. Kavita Verma, Adv.  
Mr. Durgesh Ramchandra Gupta, AOR

**For Respondent(s)**

Dr. Monika Gusain, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Akshay Amritanshu, AOR  
Ms. S. Harini, Adv.  
Ms. Swati Mishra, Adv.  
Ms. Pragya Upadhyay, Adv.  
Ms. Drishti Saraf, Adv.

Mr. Ambreesh Kumar Aggarwal, AOR

Mr. Siddharth Batra, AOR  
Mr. Chinmay Dubey, Adv.  
Mr. Rhythm Katyāl, Adv.  
Ms. Archana Yadav, Adv.  
Ms. Shivani Chawla, Adv.  
Mr. Yudhveer Hooda, Adv.

Mr. Ravindra Bana, AOR

Mr. Himanshu Sharma, AOR  
Mrs. Aditi Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Sandeep Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Arun Kumar Raghav, Adv.  
Mr. Digvijay Singh Raghav, Adv.  
Mr. Ravi Vashisht, Adv.  
Mr. Lokesh Solanki, Adv.  
Mr. Rahul Jasoria, Adv.  
Mr. Varun Sharma, Adv.  
Ms. Richa Attrey, Adv.

Mr. Harshit, Adv.  
Mr. Madhup Kumar Tiwari, Adv.  
Mr. Mukesh Kumar, AOR

Mr. R K Kapoor, Adv.  
Ms. Kheyali Singh, AOR

Mr. Kunal Malik, AOR  
Mr. Pawan Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Dinesh Verma, Adv.

Mrs. Naghma Imtiaz, Adv.  
Mr. Zargham Ahmed, Adv.  
Mr. Zargham Zahmed, Adv.  
Mr. Saif Naseem, Adv.  
Mr. Md. Sarfaraz, Adv.  
M/S. Equity Lex Associates, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

1. Permission to file special leave petition(s) is granted.
2. The application(s) for substitution is allowed after condoning the delay and setting aside abatement, if any.
3. We are not inclined to interfere with the impugned judgment and order passed by the High Court. The special leave petitions are, accordingly, dismissed.
4. However, dismissal of the special leave petitions of the claimants, would not come in the way of their claim for compensation on account of the structures or trees, if otherwise, they are entitled to in law.
5. However, we direct the respondent-State to make the payments of balance amount within three months from today.
6. Pending application(s), if any, stand disposed of.

(DEEPAK SINGH)  
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(ANJU KAPOOR)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)

\*Revised is made only for the purpose of appearance.